Other financial liabilities 2,980 2,980 2,980

TOTAL 17,083 17,083 17,083

2019 MATURITY ANALYSIS FOR FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
1 YEAR

$’000

UNDISCOUNTED
TOTAL

$’000

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

Payables 10,524 10,524 10,524

Other financial liabilities 9,888 9,888 9,888

TOTAL 20,412 20,412 20,412

(D) MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The primary market
risk, that the Department is exposed to, is interest rate risk.

At reporting date, the interest profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial
instruments was:

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 53,916 57,474

TOTAL 53,916 57,474

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the
following effect on the Department’s profit or loss and equity:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF DEPARTMENT’S EXPOSURE TO POSSIBLE
CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES

STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME EQUITY

100 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE
$’000

100 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE
$’000

100 BASIS
POINTS

INCREASE
$’000

100 BASIS
POINTS

DECREASE
$’000

30 JUNE 2020

Financial assets 539 (539) 539 (539)

Net sensitivity 539 (539) 539 (539)

30 JUNE 2019

Financial assets 575 (575) 575 (575)

Net sensitivity 575 (575) 575 (575)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was
performed on the same basis for 2019.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  ANNUAL REPORT 2019–20 PAGE 155

FINANCIALS

13.2 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

AASB 9 CARRYING AMOUNT
2020

$’000
2019

$’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 71,986 91,991

Amortised cost 10,521 10,777

Total 82,508 102,768

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Amortised cost 17,083 20,412

Total 17,083 20,412

13.3 Comparison between Carrying Amount and
 Net Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

CARRYING
AMOUNT

2020
$’000

NET FAIR
VALUE

2020
$’000

CARRYING
AMOUNT

2019
$’000

NET FAIR
 VALUE

2019
 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 71,986 71,986 91,991 91,991

Receivables 8,053 8,053 10,777 10,777

Other financial assets 2,469 2,469 …. ….

Total financial assets 82,508 82,508 102,768 102,768

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
(RECOGNISED)

Payables 9,728 9,728 10,524 10,524

Lease liabilities 4,374 4,374 …. ….

Other financial liabilities 2,980 2,980 9,888 9,888

Total financial liabilities
(Recognised)

17,083 17,083 20,412 20,412

13.4 Net Fair values of Financial Assets and Liabilities
FINANCIAL ASSETS

The net fair values of cash and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets
approximate their carrying amounts.

The net fair value of receivables are approximated by their carrying values

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The net fair values of payables and other financial liabilities are based on the
amortised cost, which due to the short settlement period, equates to face
value, when the Department becomes obliged to make future payments as
a result of a purchase of assets or services.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  ANNUAL REPORT 2019–20 PAGE 156